

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

**On Appeal From
The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF
UNITED STATES SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. GRASS-ROOTS LOBBYING IS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH.....	10
II. IN EVALUATING WHETHER A GRASS- ROOTS LOBBYING COMMUNICATION IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED, COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER ONLY THE “FOUR CORNERS” OF THE AD	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	19
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	18
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	11
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	21
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	16
<i>Colo. Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 614 (1996)	2
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	23
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	23
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 12, 15, 17, 21, 25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13, 16, 18, 22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	10
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	20

Cases (cont'd)

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 18, 19, 24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	13, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	10, 13, 19
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	20
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	2
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	12
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	23
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006)	2, 3, 6

	Page(s)
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b	1
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(A)-(C).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4911(d)(1).....	10
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(2)	3
Legislative Materials	
S. 1, 110th Cong.....	16
Other Authorities	
Continental Congress, Address to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec (Oct. 26, 1774), in 1 JOURNAL OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 104 (1904 ed.).....	11
Stephen A. Higginson, <i>A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 142 (1986)	12
Mitch McConnell, <i>Healthy Campaigns, Democracy Are Compatible</i> , THE HILL, July 24, 2002	19
Mitch McConnell, <i>In Defense of Soft Money</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 1, 2001	2
Mitch McConnell, <i>Speech Limits Are Not Reform</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 26, 2002.....	1

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Mitch McConnell, <i>Stop Arm-Twisting</i> “Support,” USA TODAY, Feb. 8, 2007	1
Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, President Signs Campaign Finance Reform Act (Mar. 27, 2002), at http://www.whitehouse.gov/ news/releases/2002/03/20020327.html	3
Bradley A. Smith & Jason R. Owen, <i>Boundary Based Restrictions in Unbounded Broadcast Media Markets: McConnell v. FEC’s Underinclusive Overbreadth Analysis</i> , 18 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. _ (forthcoming 2007).....	14
